LEGISLATIVE BILL 3

Approved by the Governor March 07, 2017

Introduced by Executive Board: Watermeier, 1, Chairperson.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to the Communications Cash Fund; to amend section 81-1120.22, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to repeal provisions that terminated July 31, 2011; to harmonize provisions; to repeal the original section; and to outright repeal section 81-1120.23, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 81-1120.22, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

81-1120.22 The Director of Communications shall develop a system of equitable billings and charges for communications services provided in any consolidated or joint-use system of communications. Such system of charges shall reflect, as nearly as may be practical, the actual share of costs incurred on behalf of or for services to each department, agency, or political subdivision provided communications services. Using agencies shall pay for such services out of appropriated or available funds. Prior to July 1, 2011, all payments shall be credited to the Communications Cash Fund. Beginning July 1, 2011, all collections for payment of telephone expenses shall be credited to the Telephone Expense Revolving Fund which is hereby created. Beginning July 1, 2011, all collections for payment of telephone expenses shall be credited to the Communications Fund. On July 1, 2011, or as soon thereafter as is administratively possible, the State Treasurer shall transfer any money in the Telephone Expense Revolving Fund to the Communications Revolving Fund. On July 31, 2011, the Telephone Expense Revolving Fund to the Communications Revolving Fund. On July 31, 2011, the Telephone Expense Revolving Fund to the Communications Revolving Fund shall terminate.

Sec. 2. Original section 81-1120.22, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.

Sec. 3. The following section is outright repealed: Section 81-1120.23, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska.